
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Jonah Anthony 

 
 

Wednesday 22 December 2021 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 6 January 2022 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chambers, Campus East, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 
  

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Governance Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 
2021 (previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 

Public Document Pack



6.   SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH PANELS (T&FPS) PROGRESS REPORTS 
AND/OR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 To receive progress reports and/or recommendations from Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Panels (T&FPs), if any. 
 

(a)    HOUSING MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS TASK & FINISH PANEL 

(Pages 5 - 22) 
 

(b)    BUDGET SETTING TASK AND FINISH PANEL  
 

7.   DATE AND TIME OF UPCOMING SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH PANELS 
(T&FPS)  
 

8.   RESPONSE FROM CABINET/COUNCIL TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH PANELS (T&FPS)  
 

 To note the response from Cabinet/Council to recommendations from the 
Committee and Scrutiny Task and Finish Panels (T&FPs). 
 

9.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 (Pages 23 - 42) 
 

 The pro-forma sets out a draft of the Committee’s work programme for comment.  
The work programme enables forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place. In addition, the Forward Plan and Key Decision List are attached for 
Members to consider. The Scrutiny Scoring Form is available to assist in 
determining the value of any potential scrutiny. 
 

10.   COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION  
 

 To receive and consider any requests by a councillor to scrutinise any matter 
relevant to the functions of the Committee. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 13 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100(A)(3) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 



 
PART II - PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors B.Fitzsimon (Chairman) 

H.Quenet (Vice-Chairman) 
L.Chesterman (Vice-
Chairman) 
S.Elam 
G.Hayes 
A.Hellyer 
S.Kasumu 
 

F.Marsh 
G.Michaelides 
P.Smith 
C.Stanbury 
T.Travell 
R.Trigg 
 

    
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Jonah 
Anthony, Governance Services on 01707 357413 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Item No:  
For Decision 

 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 6 JANUARY 2022 
 
Observation and recommendations from the Housing Maintenance Task and Finish 
Panel: 
 
 
Please note all evidence can be seen in the attached reports: 
 
Appendix A – Minutes from Panel meeting (22 November 2021) 
Appendix B – Minutes from Panel meeting (16 December 2021) 
Appendix C – Window replacement guidelines (suggested revision) 
 

1. The Council is currently undertaking a stock condition/asset grading exercise - this 
Panel asks that the outcome is brought to Cabinet Housing Panel (CHP) and suggests 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) that once this work is complete a 
further task and finish panel should be convened to review this, and its progress. 
 

2. We would like to see the results of this piece of work informing the development of a 
robust planned maintenance programme. 
 

3. This Panel also recommends a complete review of the housing complaint process to 
be carried out in a timely manner at the next available point. This should also include 
the measuring and reporting of complaints, and the communication process with 
residents. 
 

4. We recommend the Council puts in a considerable effort into clearing the backlog of 
long-term/historic complaints/cases with regular updates being presented to CHP;  and 
that the Council should undertake a review of the Service Level Agreements (SLA) for 
maintenance and repair works to ensure residents have fair and realistic expectations. 
This should be accompanied by a robust monitoring of works to ensure they meet the 
SLA. 
 

5. We recommend that the Housing Maintenance team work with the Communications 
team to produce a proactive communications campaign aimed at encouraging tenants 
to inform the Council of any mould or maintenance issues as soon as they arise, rather 
than delaying and allowing the situation to worsen. 

 

Mould 
 

6. Councillors asked for a mapping exercise to be completed across the borough to locate 
any areas with mould as an issue, and alongside this reviewed a sample of mould 
complaints/repair requests from the last 12 months, ensuring the sample covered 
Welwyn Garden City and Hatfield equally. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6a



 

7. Age and condition of property is a contributing factor to the presence of mould in 
properties, and the lack of a robust planned maintenance programme has likely 
contributed to the development of mould in these properties. 
 

8. Based on the evidence provided and the sampling reviewed by Councillors there was 
no one prevailing cause of mould in properties in Welwyn Hatfield. Although there’s no 
denying that mould is a prevalent issue for a considerable number of residents and in 
turn on the maintenance of council properties. 

 

9. There needs to be ongoing consideration given to the regular upkeep of properties and 
a fully inclusive planned maintenance schedule. 

 

10. The Task and Finish Panel fully supports proposals to introduce consistent and regular 
gutter maintenance on all properties within the housing stock - as this will limit potential 
damage to properties going forward. We would like to see this undertaken as regularly 
as possible, and as outlined by officers, expect a cycle of 18 months to be the aim. 
This should be done in conjunction with regular tree maintenance to reduce the 
pressure on gutters of higher, more difficult to access buildings - taking into 
consideration where this would be of most benefit (i.e. areas with denser tree coverage 
where gutters are more likely to be blocked.) 
 

11. Again, working with the Communications team, a proactive communications campaign 
aimed at informing residents on what they can do to limit mould growth in their 
properties should be undertaken - but care taken as to not imply that lifestyle is the 
sole cause for mould in properties - as we have seen that this is not the case. 

 

Voids 
 

12. As with the tackling of mould, the instances of ‘exceptional’ voids by-in-large stems 
from a lack of regular maintenance on Council properties. The completion of the asset 
grading exercise alongside the increase in the 5-year planned maintenance 
programme will go some way in tackling the issues leading to longer void times. 

 

Windows 
 

13. The Task and Finish Panel recommends removal of specific rooms in the window 
replacement guidelines when it comes to the replacement of blown/misty DGUs (see 
suggested revision in Appendix C). The T&F group notes that the Council is looking at 
a significant increase in the 5-year planned maintenance programme for replacement 
doors and windows and recommend that this goes ahead - with reporting on progress 
to be made available to members via the member information centre. 

 
 
 

Page 6



-1- 
 
Housing Maintenance (Task and Finish Panel) 
22 November 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HOUSING MAINTENANCE (TASK AND FINISH PANEL) 
held on Monday 22 November 2021 at 5.30 pm via MS Teams 

 
PRESENT: Councillors M.Holloway, B.Fitzsimon, C.Stanbury, H.Quenet and 

C Juggins 
 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 
 

F. Thomson (Executive Member for Housing and Climate Change) 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive Officer (K. Ng) 
Housing Property Consultant (B. Opacic) 
Asset Manager (P. Horsley) 
Principal Governance Officer (J. Anthony) 

 
 
12. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. Cragg and the following 
substitution of a Committee Members was made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules: 
 
Councillor C. Juggins for Councillor J. Cragg. 
 

13. SCRUTINY SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 
Members noted the scoping document and the questions previously agreed by 
the Panel. 
 

14. RESPONSE TO TASK AND FINISH PANEL QUESTIONS 
 
Officers spoke to a report setting out answers to the questions and sub 
questions the Panel had raised.  
 
Question 1: This group would like to understand the extent of council 
owned properties exper
[...]
L ON 17 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
Members noted the extended scope of the Task and Finish Panel, as agreed at 
full Council on 17 November 2021, to review the Council’s Window Repairs and 
Replacement Policy. Members raised questions about whether windows located 
bedrooms were treated as priorities, and whether the Council sought to replace 
whole windows (as opposed to simple individual windowpanes). Officers agreed 
to provide answers at the next Panel meeting. 
 
Members were asked to review the policy and send through observations, 
questions and suggested amendments to Officers. 
 

16. NEXT STEPS 
 
Members agreed to reconvene on Thursday 16 December 2022, at 5pm, via MS 
Teams.  Officers would provide the additional information requested. 
 
The Panel would then seek to update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
the January meeting, and report fully at the March meeting 
 

 
Meeting ended at 7.06pm 
JA 
 

 

Page 10



-1- 
 
Housing Maintenance (Task and Finish Panel) 
16 December 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HOUSING MAINTENANCE (TASK AND FINISH PANEL) 
held on Thursday 16 December 2021 at 5.00 pm via MS Teams 

 
PRESENT: Councillors M.Holloway, B.Fitzsimon, C.Stanbury, H.Quenet and C 

Juggins 
 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

 
F. Thomson (Executive Member for Housing and Climate Change) 

  
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive Officer (K. Ng) 
Housing Property Consultant (B. Opacic) 
Team Leader – Responsive Repairs (J. Beare) 
Democratic Services Assistant (V. Mistry) 

 
 
17. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. Cragg and the following 
substitution of a Committee Member was made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules: 
 
Councillor C. Juggins for Councillor J. Cragg. 
 
It was noted that Councillor C. Juggins was present for items 4 and 5 of the 
agenda (items 19 and 20 in the minutes) while Councillor J. Cragg was present 
for item 6 of the agenda (item 21 in the minutes). 
 

18. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and noted by the Chair. 
 

19. DAMP AND MOULD ISSUES 
 
Officers presented a report in response to a a number of questions and requests 
for information raised by Members with regards to Damp and Mould issues.  
 
The first request was for Officers to provide a breakdown of the outcomes 
of a sample of 5% of inspection reports (15 reports) for older properties (to 
include one from Whitebeams, Southbound Road) and specifically to detail 
what had caused the damp & mould, and what solutions were agreed? 
 
The following points were discussed: 
 

• There were 306 related inspections.  

Page 11



-2- 
 
Housing Maintenance (Task and Finish Panel) 
16 December 2021 
 

 
 

• The primary causes of mould and damp were roofs, lagging to pipework, 
leaks in pipes, condensation and water penetration. 

• Members asked if damp and mould were a main concern in older 
properties? Officers stated that there were a lot of properties in the 
Council’s housing stock that were 60 to 80 years old. More recently built 
properties from the 1990s would have had better insulation and thermal 
protection in comparison to the older properties. 

• It was noted that prefab housing with the flat roofs may display building 
defects as they were designed to be used for 50 to 60 years. However, 
the Council could still maintain these properties by retrofit actions such as 
implementing cavity wall insulation and installing new windows with good 
ventilation.  

• Members asked what would happen when there is an issue of 
condensation in the property?  Officers stated that it may have been 
caused by the tenant’s lifestyle, and as such it was always a good idea to 
inspect the property and look for mould and damp. It was stated that 
contractors may use a wash kit to remove the mould from the walls. 
However, not all mould was caused by condensation. 

• It was also stated 
[...]
s in a planned 
(capital investment) programme as opposed to replacing failed individual 
units in the responsive (revenue) programme. This may also help, in 
terms of the offer of an interim DGU replacement, if residents know that 
their home was included in a planned programme for windows and doors 
to be replaced.  Members agreed that this was a better solution for the 
programme.  

• Members asked about Misted DGU windows and asked what happened 
now that the guidance had changed? The Council would need to 
implement a plan program and also a grading model.  

• It was noted that a change in guidance was needed. Members agreed 
that 4 years was too long to wait for replacement windows and agreed 
that 18 months was a better timescale.  

 
22. TIMESCALES AND REPORTING TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
Members discussed the timescale for the Task and Finish Panel to report back 
to the Overview and Scrutiny committee.  
 
Members agreed that they would combine the information they had found and 
gathered and come up with recommendations to take to OSC on the 6 January 
2022.  
 
Members wanted to focus on helping tenants and had found some solutions in 
some areas of Housing Maintenance. 
 

23. DATE AND TIME FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Housing Task and Finish Panel would 
be held on Wednesday 22 December 2021 at 6pm via Teams to discuss 

Page 16



-7- 
 
Housing Maintenance (Task and Finish Panel) 
16 December 2021 
 

 
 

recommendation and information to take to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
It was agreed that the additional information that Members asked for at this 
meeting will be discussed at the next meeting.  
 

 
Meeting ended at 6.37 pm 
VM 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Property Services (Housing) 
Window Repairs and Replacement 

 
 

1. Date of Guidelines: August 2020 

2. Review Date: December 2021 next review December 2024 August 2023 

3. Responsibility:  Commercial Mana
[...]
and 
Environmental Health Team 

Thursday 6 January 2022 

 

Annual Budget Setting 

 

Housing Maintenance and Repairs 

To consider report from the T&F Panel 

To consider update from the T&F Panel 

Finance Team  

 

Governance Services 

Monday 14 March 2022 Review of provision of health services in the 
borough * 

 

Review of provision of the discharge of 
crime and disorder services in borough * 

Review of new Waste and Recycling 
contract 

To discuss annual report and feedback 
any recommendations 

 

To discuss annual report and feedback 
any recommendations 

 

To consider report on how the new 
Ubaser contract is performing 

Joanna Harding 

 

 

Sian Chambers 

 

 

Environment Team 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PUBLICATION OF DECISION LIST NUMBER 12/21-22 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 
Date Published: 3 December 2021 

 
This document lists the decisions taken by the Cabinet at its meeting on 30 November 2021.  The list covers key and non-key decisions.  
These decisions will come into force within ten working days of the date of this document (i.e. 17 December 2021) unless the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee calls a decision in. 
 
Cabinet decisions are subject to pre-implementation review through the following call-in procedure:- 
 
Decisions that involve expenditure over £100,000 or that affect more than one ward can be called in. “Call-in” requires at least a quarter of the 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to request the “call-in”, in writing, within four working days of the publication of the decision 
by the Cabinet, to be effective.  A Notification of Call-in Form can be obtained from and should be completed, signed and returned to Alison 
Marston, Governance Services Manager.  Either a special meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the “called-in” item(s) 
will be convened within three working days of the call-in request or the item will be placed on the Agenda of the next available meeting of the 
Committee, depending on which can be achieved earliest.  The Call-In procedure does not apply where the decision being taken by the 
Cabinet is urgent. 
 
Where the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is of the opinion that an executive decision which relates to an area covered by the Committee 
yet to be made or made but not yet implemented would be, contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with 
the Council’s budget, then it should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer and/or Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services). 
 

 
If you have any queries or wish to obtain further report information or information on a decision please refer to: 

Alison Marston, Governance Services Manager at the Council Offices, Campus East, 
Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL8 6AE 

Telephone number (01707) 357444 or e-mail a.marston@welhat.gov.uk 
 

P
age 25

mailto:g.seal@welhat.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Decisions 
Tuesday 30 November 2021 

SUBJECT / TITLE OF REPORT 

Now Housing Limited Progress Report 
 

 

Part 1 or 2 
(Relevant 
exempt 

Paragraph)  

Wards affected by 
the Decision 

Interest 
declared in 
respect of 

the Decision 

Category of 
Decision (i.e. 

Key, Non-
Key, Urgent) 

 

Contact Details Eligible for Call-In & Date to 
be called in by 

1 
 

All Wards 
 

No Forward Plan 
Reference 

FP1090 
  

Stuart Pearson 
Tel: 01707357742 

s.pearson@welhat.gov.uk 

Yes 
9 December 2021 

 

DECISION: 

Cabinet noted the update on the performance of Now Housing Limited and approved the updated Business Plan. 
 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 26

mailto:s.pearson@welhat.gov.uk


 

Cabinet Decisions 
Tuesday 30 November 2021 

 
 

SUBJECT / TITLE OF REPORT 

Parking Works Programme 2022-24 
 

 

Part 1 or 2 
(Relevant 
exempt 

Paragraph)  

Wards affected by 
the Decision 

Interest 
declared in 
respect of 

the Decision 

Category of 
Decision (i.e. 

K
[...]
v.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
Date: 22 December 2021 

 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

FOR THE PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2022 TO 31 MAY 2022 

REF: 0222 

 
The Forward Plan sets out the Key Decisions which are to be taken by the Cabinet (and where appropriate the Council) during the period 
covered by the Plan.  The Plan is updated each month and is available from Council Offices and libraries and on the website 
(www.welhat.gov.uk).  A Key Decision is one which is likely to result in expenditure or savings of above £100,000, or to have an effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards of the Borough. 
 

Members of the public are welcome to comment on any item on the Forward Plan.  Any comments must be given in writing or by e-mail to the 
Governance Services Manager to be received no later than seven days before the meeting at which the decision is to be taken.  Copies of 
available reports can be obtained from the contact shown in the Forward Plan.  
 

Members of the public are also welcome to attend public meetings of the Cabinet.  Cabinet meetings are held at the Campus East, Council 
Offices, Welwyn Garden City and start at 5.00pm.  During the period of this Plan meetings will be held on:- 
 

Tuesday 1 February, Tuesday 1 March and Tuesday 29 March 2022 
 

The following Councillors are in the Cabinet:- 
 

T.Kingsbury -  Leader of the Council 
D.Bell - Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member, Resources 
  
S.Boulton -  Executive Member, Environment, Planning, Estates and Development 
N.Pace - Executive Member, Governance and Public Health 
B.Sarson -  Executive Member, Leisure and Community Safety 
F.Thomson -  Executive Member, Housing and Climate Change 
 

Any queries concerning the Forward Plan should be directed to Alison Marston, Governance Services Manager at the Council  
Offices, Campus East, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL8 6AE telephone number (01707) 357444 or e-
[...]
 Hub 
 
>10 Medium Priority - Request a report to OSC, hold a single scrutiny event or set up a 

Task and Finish Panel (T&P).  
 
 

> 15 High Priority - Request a report to OSC, hold a single scrutiny event or set up a Task 
and Finish Panel. To take precedence over issues of medium priority.  

 
Resources  After selection and in the event of competing priorities, 

consideration should be given by the committee on any necessary 
resources required to deliver the topic to scrutiny. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6a HOUSING MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS TASK & FINISH PANEL
	Item 6a Appendix A - Minutes Housing Task and Finish (22.11.21)
	Item 6a Appendix B - Minutes Housing Task and Finish (16.12.21)
	Item 6a Appendix C - Window Repairs and Replacement August 2020
	When you make a complaint, we will log information about your complaint and your name and contact details. Information will only be collected and stored for the purposes of dealing with your complaint and improving our services. Your complaint and det...
	All complaints are treated confidentially. Notwithstanding the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
	Please refer to the council Data Protection guidelines: http://www.welhat.gov.uk/Data-Protection
	The Equality Act ensures that an individual should not be discriminated against on any of the following grounds: age, disability, gender reassignment, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation, marriage and civil partnership and pregnancy and ...
	For more information on this policy, please visit: http://www.welhat.gov.uk/equality
	We will consult with the Welwyn Hatfield Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Panel over any changes to these guidelines.
	17. Review
	This guideline will be subject to review every three years, with interim revisions to be made on an exceptional basis in light of any legislative or regulatory changes, or in line with best practice.


	9 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21
	Item 11. Cabinet Decisions 2021

Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 January 2022 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 
Thursday 6 January 2022 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chambers, Campus East, Welwyn 
Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors B.Fitzsimon (Chairman) 

H.Quenet (Vice-Chairman) and L.Chesterman (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

  G.Hayes, S.Kasumu, F.Marsh, G.Michaelides, P.Smith, 
C.Stanbury, T.Travell, J.Cragg, C Juggins and 
A Rohale 
 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Head of Resources (R. Baker) 
Legal Services Manager (S. Saunders) 
Principal Governance Officer (J. Anthony) 

 

 
16. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
The following substitution was made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules: 
 
Councillor Caron Juggins for Councillor Alastair Hellyer,  
Councillor Julie Cragg for Councillor Roger Trigg; and  
Councillor Ayesha Rohale for Councillor Siobhan Elam. 
 

17. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absences were received from Councillors A. Hellyer, R. Trigg and 
S. Elam. 
 

18. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021 (previously circulated) 
were approved as correct record. It was noted that the next steps agreed 
following the November meeting had been added to the minutes so they were 
part of the public record. 
 

19. SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH PANELS (T&FPS) PROGRESS REPORTS 
AND/OR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

20. HOUSING MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS TASK & FINISH PANEL 
 
The Committee received a report from Councillor Max Holloway as Chair of the 
Task and Finish Panel.  Councillor Holloway thanked Officers for the work they 



-2- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 January 2022 
 

 
 

undertook to provide the large array of information required by the Panel; and 
the Panel members for their contributions, especially over the festive period, 
which allowed for the report to be finalised. 
 
Councillor Holloway explained that the Panel had received a picture of how the 
service should run and what residents should expect from it. This was followed 
by a series of questions and answers, which had led to the recommendations in 
front of the Committee. The Members noted the 13 observations and 
recommendations set out in the report.  
 
The importance of the asset grading exercise the council had already 
commissioned was noted, as well as the recommendation that the outcome 
should be brought to the Cabinet Housing Panel, and that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee may wish to convene a Task and Finish Group to review the 
finding once the exercise is complete. The Panel also highlighted the need for 
Officers to resolve the backlog of long-term complaints that was outstanding and 
produce a more proactive communication plan to encourage tenants to engage 
the council on any maintenance issues as soon as they arose. 
 
Councillor Holloway explained that the Panel commissioned and reviewed a heat 
map of mould issues across the borough. Based on the evidence examined, the 
Panel concluded that whilst there was a considerable number of residents who 
had encountered mould issues, there was no one prevailing cause of mould in 
properties in Welwyn Hatfield. The age and condition of certain properties, and a 
lack of a robust maintenance programme, were a contributing factor and an 
ongoing consideration needed to be given to the regular upkeep of properties. 
This included regular gutter maintenance on all properties within the housing 
stock and tree maintenance, as these were contributing factors to mould issues 
suffered by residents. 
 
Members were informed that the instances of ‘exceptional’ voids by-in-large 
stemmed from a lack of regular maintenance on Council properties. The 
completion of the asset grading exercise alongside the increase in the 5-year 
planned maintenance programme would go some way in tackling the issues 
leading to longer void times. 
 
Members were reminded that at the Full Council meeting on 17 November 2021, 
it was unanimously agreed that the Panel would review the “Window Repairs 
and Replacement” policy with specific regard to the replacement of ‘priority’ 
windows. The Panel proposed a change to the policy which would remove 
specifically named rooms as being a relevant consideration when it came to the 
replacement of blown/misty windows. 
 
The following points were raised and noted: 
 
• The Committee thanked Panel Members and especially Councillor 

Holloway for their work and efforts, and congratulated them on the report 
and its findings. 



-3- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 January 2022 
 

 
 

• By setting high and robust standards for maintenance of council 
properties, it should raise the standards for residents of private landlords. 

• Members noted a report which had been circulated to Group Leaders with 
regards to asbestos. It was agreed that Members would need to review 
the report before making a recommendation. 

• On the issue of voids, the Panel confirmed that they did not find anything 
which would indicate a systemic problem with council properties being left 
vacant for a significant amount of time. 

 
A motion to agree the Panel’s recommendation was proposed by Councillor J. 
Cragg and seconded by Councillor G. Hayes. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Panel’s recommendation, as set out in the report, be agreed. 
 

21. BUDGET SETTING TASK AND FINISH PANEL 
 
The Committee received a report from Councillor Glyn Hayes as Chair of the 
Task and Finish Panel.  Councillor explained that the Panel had undertaken its 
work over a four-month period and there was an opportunity for Members to 
provide suggestion for consideration and inclusion. One proposal, which had 
been presented to Full Council in February 2021 by the Liberal Democrat group, 
was considered. The proposal was to convert garages into houses and appoint a 
Climate Change Officer. Members noted that the garage proposal was worked 
through and had now been earmarked for inclusion in the following year’s 
budget. The Panel also concluded that the overall responsibility for Climate 
Change actions was held at Director level and all Officers would need to 
contribute to this. It was also noted that the budget setting exercise was not the 
appropriate forum to create new Officer positions. 
 
Members were informed that the Panel had looked at the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy, and in particular noted the difficulty in setting long term plans 
given the government’s short term funding settlements. The budget gap was a 
continuing concern, and Members noted that front line services may need to be 
re-examined given that most options for savings have been exhausted over the 
last few years. 
 
Overall, the Panel found the budget to be sound. However, there remained 
cause for concern when looking ahead over the next few years. There remained 
ongoing uncertainty over the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and Brexit. Whilst 
there may be political difference with the Fees and Charges set, the Panel found 
these proposals to be financially sound. 
 
The following points were raised and noted: 
 

 The Panel was chaired extremely well by Councillor Hayes 

 The council was facing a number of tough challenges, but was still setting a 
good example of how to utilise the resources available to it 



-4- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 January 2022 
 

 
 

 It was noted that charities often suffered with short term funding settlements, 
with the uncertainty meaning only short-term employment contracts could be 
offered, which in turn had an impact on services. The question was raised as 
to whether the council might be affected in a similar way due to Government 
short term settlements. It was explained that the government settlement with 
the council was only part of the council’s income, with the bulk of funding 
coming from Council Tax and Business Rates, which allowed the Council to 
have a longer-term view. 

 Members were advised that a concern with the General Fund was the fact 
that the rate of inflation was higher than the cap on Council Tax rises. This 
was not a short-term funding problem, but a structural problem which the 
government would need to address. 

 The council was in a better position than other council’s in part because of 
the reserves it is able to draw upon; other councils might need the 
government to intervene sooner rather than later 
 

A motion was proposed by Councillor G. Hayes and seconded by Councillor C. 
Juggins 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee note the work of the Panel in scrutinising the budget 
proposals and to note that the Panel found the budget proposals to be financially 
sound, and that these observations should be shared with the Cabinet 
 

22. RESPONSE FROM CABINET/COUNCIL TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH PANELS (T&FPS) 
 
Members noted that the Affordable Housing Level issue looked at during the last 
meeting resulted in a number of observations and recommendations which were 
sent to the Cabinet for their consideration. Specifically there was a 
recommendation that: 
 
the current HRA Business Plan and associated Strategic Plan are reviewed in 
order to understand the financial capacity to increase the Council’s current 
housing stock and directly deliver more affordable homes, whilst also continuing 
to invest appropriately in the existing housing stock. And that this review take 
place in good time to allow any revision to policy and plans to be incorporated 
into the 2023-24 budget. 
 
Officers confirmed that these recommendations were adopted by the Cabinet at 
their meeting on Tuesday 4 January. 
 
On the issue of anti-social behaviour, noise nuisance and vermin problems, 
Officers had noted the Committee’s recommendation for a Part II meeting to look 
at specific case studies Officers were looking at arranging that session. 
 
 
 



-5- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
6 January 2022 
 

 
 

23. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021/22 
 
Members noted that the two annual statutory reviews (Review of provision of 
health services in the borough; and Review of provisions of the discharge of 
crime and disorder services in the borough) would go to the March meeting. It 
was suggested that the review of the new Waste and Recycling contract may 
need to be deferred to the next municipal year given the impact of staff and 
service disruption caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. Members had been keen 
not to distract the contractors and officers from delivering, what was recognised 
as a good level of service, whilst dealing with pandemic related disruptions.  
 
Members raised the issue of staff turnover and resources available to deliver 
services and provide support to Councillors and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Members also expressed a desire to ensure staff wellbeing was 
being considered, especially given the significant increase in remote working.  
 
It was agreed that in order for Members to assess what areas may benefit from  
scrutiny, and to ensure that any scrutiny exercise remained focused, Members 
would first consider relevant staffing information, to be circulated by Officers 
ahead of the next Committee meeting. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.26 pm 
JA 

 


